## Linzner Jr., John G.

John George Linzner Jr., 66, of Unionville, passed away unexpectedly Thursday, February 8, 2007, while on vacation in California. He was born February 8, 1941 in Cass City, the son of John G. and Ethel Dorothy (Trischler) Linzner. He was a self employed electrician that worked all over the United States, including Active Industries, Saginaw Parts Plant, Hercules Company in Harbor Beach as well as in Mexico, and in South America on pipe line installation projects. When not working, John enjoyed golfing, tinkering with inventions, his grandchildren and certainly helping people with their natural health care. John is survived by three children and their spouses, JoVal and David Deering, of Sebewaing, Carnel and William Fader, of Unionville, and Mark and Melissa Linzner, of Sebewaing; six grandchildren, Michael and Marcus, of Sebewaing, Michalla, of Unionville, Marissa, Morgan and Madelyn, of Sebewaing; the mother of his children, Valerie Linzner, of Sebewaing; his mother, Ethel Smart, of Unionville; one sister; and two brothers and their spouses, Ronald and Judith Linzner of Livonia, Jacob and Gloria Linzner, of Sebewaing, and Julia and Gene Mounts, of Standish; his separated wife, Georgina Sue Linzner, living in New York state; and many nieces and nephews. John was preceded in death by his father, John G. Linzner Sr.; and his stepfather, Isaac Smart. A funeral service will take place at 1 p.m. on Saturday, February 17, 2007, at Trinity United Methodist Church in Sebewaing with the Rev. William Wright officiating. Visitation will be from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. on Friday at Dinkel-Juengel Funeral Home in Sebewaing and after 9 a.m. until the time of the service at 1 p.m. on Saturday at the church. Memorials may be made to John G. Linzner Jr. Family Discretionary Fund in care of Carnel Fader at 1871 West Dickerson Road, Unionville, Michigan 48767.